Macromol. Symp. 2011, 301, 96–103 DOI: 10.1002/masy.20115031396
1 Sc
M
M
Fa
E-
2 (P
O

Table 1.
Details of o-MMTs Used
MMT Type Coding Intercalant Intercalant
level
(wt%)
Interlayer
spacing
(nm)
Cloisite1 Naþ CNaþ None zero 0.29
Cloisite1 30B C30B Methyl tallow� bis (2-hydroxyethyl) ammonium 24 0.82
Nanomer1 I.3TC NI.3TC Octadecyl ammonium 29 1.49
Cloisite1 15A C15A Di(hydrogenated tallow)� dimethyl ammonium 39 2.41
Macromol. Symp. 2011, 301, 96–103 97
Experimental Part
A range of o-MMT’s (Table 1) were
investigated together with NI.3TC pre-
loaded with 20 g TCS (Ciba Irgasan1
DP300) per100 g NI.3TC by toluene solu-
tion blending followed by evaporation of
the toluene and micronisation of the
resulting cake. Sodium montmorillonite
(Cloisite1 Naþ, (CNaþ)) was used as a
control. The formulations were based on
room temperature hydrosilylation cured
silicone elastomer (PDMS) (Cosmesil Prin-
cipality Medical Ltd.). The TCS was
vacuum mixed with the silicone resin at
60 8C (this enabled melting of the TCS and
hence improved dispersion) the catalyst
andMMTwas then added. For the leaching
study the composites contained 3wt% TCS
and 11 and 15wt% CNaþ and o-MMTs,
respectively, and for the WAXS and
mechanical property investigation, compo-
sites contained 1.38wt% TCS and the o-
MMT level was adjusted such that the
MMT silicate level was 5wt% in all
composites. 1.5mm thick plaques were cast
at room temperature from PMMA moulds.
For the leaching study, squares (1 cm
�1 cm) were cut from the plaques which
were then placed in deionised water (20ml)
and agitated at 37 8C. The concentration of
TCS in the water was determined every
three days by UV spectroscopy (at
lmax¼ 198 nm� 2 nm), the water was chan-
ged after each spectroscopic measurement.
It should be noted that the unfilled control
sample contained 1wt%TCS as even at this
level slight blooming of TCS crystals were
observed on the surface of the moulding
due to the insolubility of TCS in PDMS, a
Copyright � 2011 WILEY-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA
sample containing 3wt% TCS would there-
fore not give meaningful data. The adsorp-
tion of TCS onto the o-MMTs was studied
from heptane at 30 8C using flow micro-
calorimetry (FMC) the method is described
elsewhere [5] but in summary, FMC enables
heats of adsorption and desorption to be
measured together with the associated
amount of probe adsorbed and desorbed.
The WAXS patterns (Cu-Ka) and tensile
properties (BS903 type 2 dumbells,
200mm/minute) of selected composites
were examined in order to gain some
insight in to the effect of TCS interactions
on the dispersion of o-MMT platelets.
Results and Discussion
Figure 1 shows the effect of o-MMT gallery
structure on the level of TCS adsorption at
30 8C from heptane as measured using the
FMC. It is evident that C15A adsorbed TCS